# CATEGORY 3

REGULATORY INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (RIDS)

•	ACCESSION NBR: FACIL:50-275			96/04/15 Power Plant		DOCKET # 05000275
	AUTH.NAME		FILIATION		racific Ga	05000275
	BEHNKE, D.H.	Pacific Ga		•		•
	FUJIMOTO,W.H.	Pacific Ga				
	RECIP.NAME		r AFFILIAT			
	VECTS • NEEDE	, MOCTETINI		. 1011		

SUBJECT: LER 96-004-00:on 960102,TS 3.3.3.5 not met when allowed outage time of days exceeded for component cooling water (CCW) pump 1-1.Caused by personnel error.Separate recurring task work order will be developed.W/960415 ltr.

DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE22T COPIES RECEIVED:LTR \_ ENCL \_ SIZE: TITLE: 50.73/50.9 Licensee Event Report (LER), Incident Rpt, etc.

NOTES:

				-			
	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME	COPII	es encl	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME	COP:	IES ENCL	
	PD4-2 PD	1	1	BLOOM, S	1	1	
INTERNAL:	ACRS	1	1	AEOD/SPD/RAB	2	2	
	AEOD/SPD/RRAB	1	1	FILE CENTER	1	1	
	NRR/DE/ECGB	1	1 -	NRR/DE/EELB	1	1	
	NRR/DE/EMEB	1	1	NRR/DRCH/HHFB	1	1	
	NRR/DRCH/HICB	1	1	NRR/DRCH/HOLB	1	1	
	NRR/DRCH/HQMB	1	1	NRR/DRPM/PECB	1	1	
	NRR/DSSA/SPLB	1	1	NRR/DSSA/SRXB	1	.1	
	RES/DSIR/EIB	1	1	RGN4 FILE 01	1	1	
EXTERNAL:	L ST LOBBY WARD	1	1	LITCO BRYCE, J H	2	2	
	NOAC MURPHY, G.A	1	1	NOAC POORE,W.	1	1	
	NRC PDR	1	1	NUDOCS FULL TXT	1	1	

NOTE TO ALL "RIDS" RECIPIENTS: PLEASE HELP US TO REDUCE WASTE! CONTACT THE DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK, ROOM OWFN 5D-5(EXT. 415-2083) TO ELIMINATE YOUR NAME FROM DISTRIBUTION LISTS FOR DOCUMENTS YOU DON'T NEED! / C

А

т

Ε

G

0

R

Y

1

D

0

C

U

M

Ε

N

т

. .

ı

.

\*

.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Diablo Canyon Power Plant P.O. Box 56 Avila Beach, CA 93424 805/545-6000

Warren H. Fujimoto Vice President–Diablo Canyon Operations and Plant Manager

April 15, 1996



PG&E Letter DCL-96-073

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Docket No. 50-275, OL-DPR-80 Docket No. 50-323, OL-DPR-82 Diablo Canyon Units 1 and 2 <u>Licensee Event Report 1-96-004-00</u> <u>Technical Specification 3.3.3.5 Not Met Due to Personnel Error</u>

Dear Commissioners and Staff:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B), PG&E is submitting the enclosed Licensee Event Report regarding Technical Specification 3.3.3.5 not being met due to personnel error.

This event did not adversely affect the health and safety of the public.

Sincerely,

Warren H. Fujimoto

cc: Steven D. Bloom L. J. Callan Kenneth E. Perkins Michael D. Tschiltz Diablo Distribution INPO

N0001976

1422S/DFS/2246

190044

٠ v •

,

.

.

. .

.

â

4

,

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)													
FACILITY NAME (1) DOCKET NUMBER (2) PAGE (3)													
Diablo Canyon Power Plant Unit 1         0 5 0 0 0 2 7 5 1 ° 6           Imps(9)         Technical Specification 2.2.2.5 Not Met Due to Descended From													
Technical Specification 3.3.3.5 Not Met Due to Personnel Error													
EVENT DATE (5) LER NUMBER (6) REPORT DATE (7) OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED (8)													
MON DAY YR YR SEQUENTUL NUMBER REVISION MON DAY YR FACILITY NAMES DOCKET NUMBER (S)													
01       02       96       96       -       0													
OPERATINO MODE (9)  1  THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 CFR: (11)													
POWER													
LEVEL X 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(1)(B) (10) OTHER -													
100 (Specify in Abstract below and in text, NRC Form 366A)													
LICENSEE CONTACT FOR THIS LER (12)  TELEPHONE NUMBER  AREA CODE													
Donald H. Behnke - Senior Regulatory Services Engineer 805 545-2629													
COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAILURE DESCRIBED IN THIS REPORT (13) CAUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT MANUFACTURER REPORTABLE													
TO NPRDS TO NPRDS													
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14) EXPECTED MONTH DAY YEAR SUBMISSION													
[ ] YES (If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE) [x] NO DATE (15)													
ABSTRACT (16)													
On January 2, 1996, with Unit 1 in Mode 1 (Power Operation), at 100 percent power, Technical Specification (TS) 3.3.3.5 was not met when the allowed outage time of 30 days was exceeded for component cooling water (CCW) pump 1-1. The action time was exceeded when the verification of the capability of each control circuit and control transfer switch from the hot shutdown panel for CCW pump 1-1 required by surveillance test procedure (STP) P-8B, "Routine Surveillance Test of Component Cooling Water Pump" was not completed within the time limits of TS 4.3.3.5.2, including the extension allowed by TS 4.0.2. On March 15, 1996, during a review of completed test procedures, PG&E determined that the TS 4.3.3.5.2 required 18 month surveillance should have been completed prior to December 3, 1995, and that the 30 day action requirement of TS 3.3.3.5 was exceeded on January 2, 1996. The surveillance was completed correctly on February 11, 1996. The cause of this event was personnel error (cognitive), in that personnel responsible for control of this test inadvertently marked the test steps as not applicable. A separate recurring task work order will be developed to specifically address the 18 month test and the personnel involved will be counseled.													

, , · . . R .

2

V

	-											
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)			L	ERNUN	MBER	(6)				PAGE (3	)
		YEAR	ľ		equen Numbe				Vision M8ER			
Diablo Canyon Units 1	0 5 0 0 0 2 7 5	96	-	0	0	4	-	0	0	2	OF	6
TEXT (17)												

### I. <u>Plant Conditions</u>

Unit 1 was in Mode 1 (Power Operation) at 100 percent power.

### II. <u>Description of Problem</u>

### A. Summary:

On January 2, 1996, with Unit 1 in Mode 1 (Power Operation), at 100 percent power, Technical Specification (TS) 3.3.3.5 was not met when the allowed outage time of 30 days was exceeded for component cooling water (CCW) pump 1-1. The action time was exceeded when the verification of the capability of each control circuit and control transfer switch from the hot shutdown panel for component cooling water pump 1-1 required by surveillance test procedure (STP) P-8B, "Routine Surveillance Test of Component Cooling Water Pump" was not completed within the time limits of TS 4.3.3.5.2, including the extension allowed by TS 4.0.2.

On March 15, 1996, during a review of completed test procedures, PG&E determined that the TS 4.3.3.5.2 required 18 month surveillance should have been completed prior to December 3, 1995, and that the 30 day action requirement of TS 3.3.3.5 was exceeded on January 2, 1996. The surveillance was completed correctly on February 11, 1996.

B. Background:

TS 4.3.3.5.2 requires verification that each control circuit and control transfer switch is capable of functioning at least once every 18 months. STP P-8B performs that required test.

C. Event Description:

On January 15, 1994, STP P-8B was performed. At that time the control circuits and transfer switches from the hot shutdown panel for CCW pump 1-1 were confirmed to be operable.

On March 10, 1995, the operations department shift technical advisor (STA) responsible for preparing the STP P-8B test documentation marked the steps that verify the control circuits and transfer switches from the hot shutdown panel for the CCW pump 1-1 as not applicable.

On March 12, 1995, a second STA independently verified the STP P-8B test package, but failed to note that the steps to verify the control circuits and

) . . .

Ŀ

V

	LICENSEE EV	/ENT REPO	ORT (LER) TE	EXT CON	NTINUAT	ION		
FACILITY NAME (1)	<u>.</u>	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	· · · · · · · · · · · ·	YEAR	LER NUMBER SEQUENTIAL	REVISION		PAGE (3)
Diablo Canyon TEXT (17)	Units 1	0 5 0	0 0 2 7 5	96 -	NUMBER 0 0 4	- 0 0	3	<sup>of</sup> 6
	transfer switches to marked not applic control circuits and completion of the review of the STP that the test was r	able. The t d transfer s test a powe documenta	est was then p witches as red r production e ition. Howeve	performe quired by engineer er, the PI	ed withou / TS 4.3.3 (PPE) pe	t verifying 3.5.2. Upo erformed a	the on I fina	ıl
	On December 3, 1 including the TS 4 allowed action tim	.0.2 allowe	d extension w	as excee	eded. Th	e TS 3.3.3	3.5	•
	On February 11, 1 operability of the o panel for CCW pu 3.3.3.5 was met.	control circu	its and transfe	er switch	ies from t	the hot shu	utdov	wn .
	On March 15, 199 the TS 4.3.3.5.2 re control circuit and for the component required surveillar	equired 18 r control trar cooling pu	month verifica sfer switch from mp 1-1 had no	tion of th om the h	ne capabi ot shutdo	lity of eacl	h	- - -
D.	Inoperable Structu	ires, Compo	onents, or Sys	tems that	at Contrib	outed to the	e Ev	ent:
	None.							
E.	Dates and Approx	imate Times	s for Major Oc	currence	es:			
· .	January 15, 1994:		STP P-8B was verification o switches from pump 1-1.	f the cor	ntrol circu	iits and tra	insfe	-
	March 12, 1995:		STP P-8B wa control circui by TS 4.3.3.5	ts and tr		-	-	
	December 3, 1995	έ.	TS 4.3.3.5.2 including the was exceede	TS 4.0.2				
	January 2, <i>1</i> 996:		Event Date - 3.3.3.5 was r		on stater	ment for T	S	

L\_\_\_\_\_19600400.DOC

ı.

Ċ,

Ç

• , ,

.

LICENSEE EVENT	REPORT (LER)	TEXT CONTINUATION
	· · ·	P1

								PAGE (3)
FACILITY NAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)		YEAR	LER NUMBER SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISIO		
Diablo Canyon	Units 1	0 5 0 0	0 2 7 5	96 -	0 0 4	- 0 0		of 6
TEXT (17)								
	February 11, 199	6: '	STP P-8B w LCO for TS		•	ompleted	and	the
-	March 15, 1996: •		Discovery D the LCO for				at	
F.	Other Systems or	Secondary	Functions Aff	fected:				
	None.					η		
G.	Method of Discov	ery:						
	On March 15, 199 surveillance proce the applicable TS resulted in a TS v	edures disco , PG&E eng	overed the mi	ssed sur	veillance	. After re	eviewi	ing ance
Н.	Operator Actions:					,		
	None							
Ι.	Safety System Re	esponses:				ц		•
u .	None.						9	
III. <u>Caus</u>	se of the Problem				1			
A.	Immediate Cause	:						
ĸ	STP P-8B steps t switch from the he marked not applie	ot shutdown						
B.	Cause:							
	The root cause of detail, in that the performing and re steps that verify t the hot shutdown	non-license eviewing the he capabilit	d operations surveillance y of each con	STA res incorrec trol circu	ponsible tly marke iit and tra	for prepa d the ST insfer swi	iring, PP-8	BB

•

.

、

LICENSEE EVENT	REPORT (LER) TE	<b>KT CONTINUATION</b>
----------------	-----------------	------------------------

FACILITY NAME (1)		CKEI	NUN	ABER (	2)							Ľ	ERNU	MBER	(6)				PAGE (	))
					_	_				YEAR			NUMB		÷. `		EVISION UMBER			
Diablo Canyon Units 1	0		5	0	0	0	2	7	5	96	-	0	0	4	-	0	0	5	OF	6
TEXT (17)			_			•	•	-		· · · · ·		·						L		<u> </u>

# C. Contributory Causes:

¢

One contributory cause of this event was personnel error (cognitive), inattention to detail, in that a second non-licensed operations STA responsible for performing the independent review failed to recognize that the STP P-8B steps that verify the capability of each control circuit and transfer switch from the hot shutdown panel for CCW pump 1-1 were incorrectly marked as not applicable.

A second contributory cause of this event was personnel error (cognitive), inattention to detail, in that the PPE performing the final review of STP P-8B failed to recognize the steps that verify the capability of each control circuit and transfer switch from the hot shutdown panel for CCW pump 1-1 were incorrectly marked as not applicable.

# IV. Analysis of the Event

The control circuits and transfer switches from the hot shutdown panel for CCW pump 1-1 were tested successfully on January 12, 1994. They were again successfully tested on February 11, 1996. During the period between when the LCO for TS 3.3.5 was exceeded on January 2, 1996, until the February 11, 1996, test, the control circuits and transfer switches are considered to have been inoperable. The purpose for these control circuits and transfer switches is to allow a transfer of control for CCW pump 1-1 from the control room to the hot shutdown panel if the control room becomes uninhabitable due to fire. The CCW system has three pumps and is capable of performing its safety-related functions with only two pumps operable. As a result, the inoperability of pump 1-1 for this period of time did not significantly compromise safety or adversely affect the health and safety of the public. In addition, the CCW pump 1-1 was tested successfully on February 11, 1996, and there was no indication of inoperability during the period of the TS inoperability caused by the missed surveillance.

Thus, the health and safety of the public were not affected by this event.

# V. <u>Corrective Actions</u>

A. Immediate Corrective Actions:

PG&E verified that STP P-8B was successfully completed on February 11, 1996.

· 

г. .

4 .

,

			14	XXXE	TNUMBE	R (2)									LE	ER NUK	ABER (	6)				PAGE (	3)
												YE	AR			OUEN JUM8E		-	REVIS				
<b>Diablo Canyo</b>	n Units 1			ן כ	5   0		0	0	2	7	5	96	6	-	0	0	4	- 0	5	5	6	OF	6
	<b>I.</b>	A recurring of the carshutdow	apabi	ilitie	es o	fe	ac	h	cor	ntro	cir	cuil	t ar	nd	trar	nsfe	er s	wito	ch to	o th	ne h	ot	2

# VII. Additional Information

1

A. Failed Components:

None.

B. Previous LERs on Similar Problems:

None.

# x • ·

. ,